level of rate shock. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. At December 31, 2013, we were within the guidelines established by the Board of
Directors for each interest rate level.

Analysis of Net Interest Income

Net interest income represents the difference between income on interest-earning assets and expense on interest-bearing liabilities. Net interest income depends
upon the relative amount of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities and the interest rate earned or paid on them.

The following table sets forth certain information relating to our Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition and Consolidated Statements of Income for the
years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011, and reflects the average yield on assets and average cost of liabilities for the periods indicated. Such yields and costs are
derived by dividing income or expense by the average balance of assets or liabilities, respectively, for the periods shown. Average balances are derived from average daily
balances. The yields include amortization of fees that are considered adjustments to yields.

   Projected Percentage Change In   Net Portfolio
Change in Interest Rate   Net Interest Income   Net Portfolio Value   Value Ratio
   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012
-200 basis points   -3.29 %   -2.14 %   5.82 %   12.34 %   13.56 %   14.81 %
-100 basis points   0.28   -0.31   6.23   7.42   13.77   14.35
Base interest rate   ―   ―   ―   ―   13.29   13.71
+100 basis points   -4.84   -2.90   -12.28   -11.52   12.05   12.54
+200 basis points   -9.70   -6.18   -24.35   -22.48   10.75   11.35

69

   For the year ended December 31,
   2013   2012   2011
   Average   Yield/   Average   Yield/   Average   Yield/
   Balance   Interest   Cost   Balance   Interest   Cost   Balance   Interest   Cost
   (Dollars in thousands)
Interest-earning assets:
  Mortgage loans, net (1)(2)   $ 2,928,694   $ 158,420   5.41 %   $ 2,893,271   $ 167,920   5.80 %   $ 2,929,647   $ 176,777   6.03 %
  Other loans, net (1)(2)   329,968   12,889   3.91   293,733   13,566   4.62   290,970   14,677   5.04
   Total loans, net   3,258,662   171,309   5.26   3,187,004   181,486   5.69   3,220,617   191,454   5.94
  Mortgage-backed securities   764,290   22,844   2.99   700,945   26,766   3.82   749,347   30,999   4.14
  Other securities   251,380   6,294   2.50   197,775   5,395   2.73   58,431   1,933   3.31
   Total securities   1,015,670   29,138   2.87   898,720   32,161   3.58   807,778   32,932   4.08
  Interest-earning deposits and
federal funds sold   42,454   79   0.19   41,322   67   0.16   62,042   112   0.18
Total interest-earning assets   4,316,786   200,526   4.65   4,127,046   213,714   5.18   4,090,437   224,498   5.49
Other assets   259,338   243,735   220,931
   Total assets   $ 4,576,124   $ 4,370,781   $ 4,311,368

Interest-bearing liabilities:
  Deposits:
   Savings accounts   $ 274,791   515   0.19   $ 317,095   689   0.22   $ 369,206   2,091   0.57
   NOW accounts   1,291,861   6,777   0.52   1,025,116   6,275   0.61   838,648   6,610   0.79
   Money market accounts   180,211   294   0.16   175,817   399   0.23   278,692   1,309   0.47

Certificate of deposit
accounts   1,185,696   24,414   2.06   1,443,195   32,983   2.29   1,552,020   38,372   2.47

   Total due to depositors   2,932,559   32,000   1.09   2,961,223   40,346   1.36   3,038,566   48,382   1.59
   Mortgagors' escrow
   accounts   46,217   37   0.08   41,973   36   0.09   39,430   49   0.12
   Total interest-bearing
   deposits   2,978,776   32,037   1.08   3,003,196   40,382   1.34   3,077,996   48,431   1.57
  Borrowings   953,188   22,826   2.39   767,638   22,893   2.98   693,408   28,292   4.08
   Total interest-bearing
   liabilities   3,931,964   54,863   1.40   3,770,834   63,275   1.68   3,771,404   76,723   2.03
Non interest-bearing
  demand deposits   169,190   134,166   107,278
Other liabilities   42,560   36,309   29,356
   Total liabilities   4,143,714   3,941,309   3,908,038
Equity   432,410   429,472   403,330
   Total liabilities and
   equity   $ 4,576,124   $ 4,370,781   $ 4,311,368

Net interest income /
  net interest rate spread (3)   $ 145,663   3.25 %   $ 150,439   3.50 %   $ 147,775   3.46 %

Net interest-earning assets /
  net interest margin (4)   $ 384,822   3.37 %   $ 356,212   3.65 %   $ 319,033   3.61 %

Ratio of interest-earning
  assets to interest-bearing
  liabilities   1.10 X   1.09 X   1.08 X

(1) Average balances include non-accrual loans.
(2)   Loan interest income includes loan fee income (which includes net amortization of deferred fees and costs, late charges, and prepayment penalties) of approximately

$3.6 million, $3.2 million and $1.3 million for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011, respectively.
(3)   Interest rate spread represents the difference between the average rate on interest-earning assets and the average cost of interest-bearing liabilities.
(4)   Net interest margin represents net interest income before the provision for loan losses divided by average interest-earning assets.